

No. 07-1213

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES HOWELL LEACH and  
KAREN ELAINE LEACH,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Kentucky Court of Appeals

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LISA BRIDGES CLARE, *COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
Susan Jackson Balliet  
Department of Public Advocacy  
100 Fair Oaks Lane, Ste. 302  
Frankfort, Ky. 40601  
Counsel for Respondents

July 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	3
C. Respondents Object to Question Presented.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
A. The Purported Conflict Does Not Exist. ....	7
B. Even if It Did Exist, the Conflict Would Not Be Implicated By This Case.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13
APPENDIX .....	A1 – A5
Photos of Leach home at 2215 West Hovecamp Road, Paducah, Kentucky	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Alvarez v. Montgomery County</i> , 147 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>City of Eugene v. Silva</i> , 108 P.3d 23 (Or. App. 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>Cloar v. Commonwealth</i> , 679 S.W.2d 827 (Ky. App. 1984).....	4
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	7, 8
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 588 S.W.2d 355 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979).....	8
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 27 S.W.3d 427 (Ark. 2000) .....	8
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 154 P.3d 455 (Kan. 2007) .....	8
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 307 S.E.2d 285 (Ga. App. 1983) .....	8
<i>Trimble v. State</i> , 842 N.E.2d 798 (Ind. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Daoust</i> ,	

916 F.2d 757 (1st Cir. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987). ....	6
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 426 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Hammett</i> , 236 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2001), .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. James</i> , 40 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1994), .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 243 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 733 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1994), .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution. 11

**RULE**

Supreme Court Rule 10..... 1
